
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ATLANTIC SOUNDING CO., INC.
and WEEKS MARINE, INC.,

Petitioners,

vs.

EDGAR L. TOWNSEND,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CRUISE
LINES INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
LAWRENCE W. KAYE
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. WALTON
ANDRÉ M. PICCIURRO

KAYE, ROSE & PARTNERS, LLP

402 W. Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 232-6555

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Cruise Lines International Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
REASONS TO GRANT CERTIORARI.....	8
I. THE ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT IS ERODING THE LONG-STANDING DOC- TRINES OF UNIFORMITY AND PRE- DICTABILITY IN MARITIME MATTERS, RESULTING IN INCREASED LITIGA- TION.....	8
A. THE GENERAL PRINCIPLE OF UNI- FORMITY UNDER MARITIME LAW....	8
B. THE LACK OF PREDICTABILITY RE- GARDING THE AVAILABILITY OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN MAINTEN- ANCE AND CURE CASES RESULTS IN INCREASED LITIGATION.....	11
C. THE JUDICIAL CONFUSION FOL- LOWING <i>VAUGHAN</i> RESULTS IN INCREASED LITIGATION.....	16
II. A UNIFORM RULE REGARDING THE AVAILABILITY OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN MAINTENANCE AND CURE CASES WILL ELIMINATE “THE MISCHIEF OF FORUM SHOPPING” AND REDUCE LITIGATION OF CASES IMPROPERLY BROUGHT IN U.S. COURTS	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1942).....	3
<i>American Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , (1 Pet.) 511 (1828)	9
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co., Inc., et al. v. Townsend</i> , 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bentley v. Albatross S.S. Co.</i> , 203 F.2d 270 (3d Cir. 1953)	13
<i>Brown v. Parker Drilling Offshore Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 166 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>cert denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 382 (2006).....	3
<i>Butler v. American Trawler Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Line, Inc.</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932).....	16
<i>Discovery Sun Partnership, Ltd. v. Kap- somenakis</i> , 2000 AMC 2402 (S.D.Fla. 2000).....	3
<i>Ellis v. American Hawaiian S.S. Co.</i> , 165 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1948)	13
<i>Exxon Shipping Company v. Baker</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2605 (2008).....	14, 25, 26
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Management Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1046 (1996).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	20
<i>Gulledge v. United States</i> , 337 F.Supp. 1108 (E.D.Pa. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 474 F.2d 1340 (3d Cir. 1973).....	3
<i>Hines v. J.A. La Porte, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1987).....	17, 19
<i>Holmes v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920).....	9
<i>Kraljic v. Berman Enter.</i> , 575 F.2d 412 (2d Cir. 1978).....	17, 18
<i>Manuel v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1253 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958).....	21
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corporation</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Miller v. American President Lines</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993), <i>cert denied</i> , 510 U.S. 915 (1993).....	23, 24
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Norex Petroleum, Ltd. v. Access Indus.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1175 (2006)	20
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207, 91 L. Ed. 2d 174, 106 S.Ct. 2485 (1986)	9
<i>Ressler v. State Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1975), <i>cert denied</i> , 423 U.S. 894 (1975)	3
<i>Robinson v. Pocahontas, Inc.</i> , 477 F.2d 1048 (1st Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Sea-Land Servs., Inc. v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573 (1974), <i>reh. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 986 (1974)	9
<i>Sigalas v. Lido Maritime, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Silver Star Enters. v. Saramacca MV</i> , 82 F.3d 666 (5th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874)....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975)	24
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U. S. Const., art. I, § 8, Clause 3 (Commerce Clause)	9
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, Clause 1 (Admiralty Clause)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 51	
Federal Employer's Liability Act ("FELA").....	11
46 U.S.C. §§ 30104-30105(b)	
(The Jones Act).....	11, 23
46 U.S.C. §§ 30302-30303	
Death on the High Seas Act ("DOHSA")	11, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

126 Cong.Rec. 2591 (1980)	22
126 Cong.Rec. 2592 (1980)	22
126 Cong.Rec. 26,884 (1980)	22
H.R.Rep. No. 737, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 1-2 reprinted in 1980 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin.News 3303	22
